

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 16-1666
Linn County No. LACV082464

**NOLAN DEEDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

**CITY OF MARION, ST. LUKE'S WORK WELL SOLUTIONS, ST.
LUKE'S HEALTHCARE AND IOWA HEALTH SYSTEMS d/b/a
UNITYPOINT HEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees**

ON APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER L. BRUNS

APPELLEE CITY OF MARION'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

AMY L. REASNER (AT0006390)
LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.
526 Second Avenue SE
P.O. Box 2457
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2457
Telephone: 319.365.9101
Facsimile: 319.365.9512
E-mail: areasner@lynchdallas.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE CITY OF MARION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	v
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE CITY, FINDING THE CITY DID NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF A DISABILITY, AND THAT RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	9
A. The City Did Not Discriminate On The Basis Of A Disability Because The City Did Not Know Mr. Deeds Had Been Diagnosed With MS.....	9
B. The City Did Not Have A Discriminatory Motive And Dr. McKinstry Was Not The City’s Agent	15
C. The City Was Entitled To Rely On Dr. McKinstry’s Advisory Opinion	18
D. The Duty To Inquire Further Belonged To Mr. Deeds, And Not To The City.....	21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE UNITYPOINT DEFENDANTS, FINDING THE UNITYPOINT DEFENDANTS DID NOT AID AND ABET DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION AND THAT RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED24

A. The City Joins in the UnityPoint Defendants’ Arguments..... 24

CONCLUSION24

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Nw. Iowa Health Ctr.</i> , 238 F.Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Iowa 2002) ..	22
<i>Beaves v. City of Dubuque</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33, 2011 WL 1584336 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011)	10, 11
<i>Boelman v. Manson State Bank</i> , 522 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1994).....	10
<i>Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515, (Iowa 2003).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Am. Tool & Mold Inc.</i> , 21 F.Supp. 3d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Estades-Negroni v. Assocs. Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 377 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12,13
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Bossard IIP, Inc.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 658, 2006 WL 3313780 (Iowa Nov. 16, 2006)	14
<i>Magnussen v. Casey’s Mktng. Co.</i> , 787 F.Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	21
<i>Morton v. GTE N., Inc.</i> , 922 F.Supp. 1169 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....	22
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)	9
<i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	12
<i>Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997).....	16, 20
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013)	9
<i>Scheer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 956 F.Supp. 1496 (N.D. Iowa 1997).....	22
<i>Schlitzer v. Univ. of Iowa Hosps. & Clinics</i> , 641 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Creston Mun. Utils./Water Dept.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 711, 2010 WL 4792159 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)	14
<i>Streeter v. Premier Servs, Inc.</i> , 9 F.Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....	13
<i>Swartzendruber v. Schimmel</i> , 613 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2000).....	9
<i>Walsted v. Woodbury Cty.</i> , 113 F.Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	22
<i>Whitney v. Bd. of Educ. of Grand Cty.</i> , 292 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Wright v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1999)	9

Statutes

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907..... 9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... 1
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)..... 1
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)..... 9
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-8.26(1) (2017)..... 14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-8.26(5) (2017)..... 23
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-8.27(6) (2017)..... 10, 12
Iowa Code § 216.6(1) (2016)..... 10
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2016)..... 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)..... 12, 13

Other

*Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship
Under the Americans With Disabilities Act, FEB (BNA) 405:7601,
at 7605-06 (March 1, 1999)..... 13*
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 16
